29040 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 103 / Tuesday, May 29, 2001 / Rules and Regulations
1 Public Law 106–554, 114 Stat. 4577 (December
21, 2000), Consolidated Appropriations—FY 2001,
section 143, amending section 336 of the
Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47
U.S.C. 336, to add new paragraph (h).
2 47 U.S.C. 336(h)(7).
3 According to new section 336(h)(3), 47 U.S.C.

the pilot project. They should specify on
line 23A the station’s call sign; on 24A
the payment type code ‘‘MDDA’’; on
line 29A the amount of gross revenues
received from feeable services; on line
VerDate 11<MAY>2000 14:45 May 25, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00037 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\29MYR1.SGM pfrm01 PsN: 29MYR1
29046 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 103 / Tuesday, May 29, 2001 / Rules and Regulations
42 Compare Fees R&O, paragraph 58.
43 No other provisions of part 5 of the
Commission’s rules apply.
44 See 47 CFR 5.93(a).
45 See 47 CFR 5.93(b).
27A the fee which they remit with Form
159, in the amount of five percent of the
amount specified on line 29A; and on
line 28 the facility identification
number assigned to their station by the
Commission. The licensee’s signature
on line 30 certifies under penalty of
perjury the accuracy of the information
reported on Form 159.42
28. The Commission delegates
authority to the Office of Managing
Director to specify by Public Notice any
additional procedures for filing and
processing the fees required by this
Order that are necessary or warranted.
The Commission reserves the right to
audit each participating licensee’s
records which support the calculation of
the amount specified on line 27A of
Form 159. Each such licensee, therefore,
is required to retain such records for the
duration of the pilot program, or for
three years from the date of remittance
of fees pursuant to this Order,
whichever is longer.
29. While we do not here include
automatic confidentiality for
information submitted pursuant to this
Order, submission of the required
reporting form, and/or remittance of fee
payment may be accompanied by a
request for confidentiality pursuant to
47 CFR 0.459.
D. Other Requirements
30. Application of experimental rules.
In addition to the foregoing, we believe
that requirements similar to those
contained in sections 5.93(a) and (b) of
the rules should apply to the pilot
program.43 Thus, we will require that all
transmitting and/or receiving equipment
used in the pilot program be owned by,
leased to, or otherwise under the control
of the LPTV licensee.44 Response station
equipment may not be owned by
subscribers to the experimental data
service. This will insure that the LPTV
licensee has control of the equipment if
and when the pilot program terminates.
In addition, we will require the LPTV
licensee to inform anyone participating
in the experiment, including but not
limited to subscribers or consumers,
that the service or device is provided
pursuant to a pilot program and is
temporary.45
31. Final Regulatory Flexibility
Analysis. No regulatory flexibility
analysis is required because the rules